
a
qn{ftq frqrqrfrq vrkf,$rr
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

FNO- No. AAI/CHQiAER-q./ MtrTP-Yaranasi/*ors dated:o3/rz/zorg

Subr- $utrmissjgln o.f rsl,ise-d$sl-liYc&x-Tariff-pu-oJr.-e-s.a]..LMYIEE[Lrespgtt-qt
Varanasi Airport fnr the cnntrol N'T {'Td {}n {:}.t/ ia0 tn qr /oq/zo*a){

Sir/Madam,

I{eference is irivited to this offic'e letter dated o9lnlaoq and letter dated o8th
March zorg received from.AF,I{A on the subject noted above (C,:pv enclosed).

'.{.ERA deClared \?ranasi Airport as the rnajor airport vide letter dated ro.or.zorg
and,further decided to shift control period frorn o1.o4.:-or7-3r.o3.zozz to o1.o4.2o19 to .

31.03.2024. Accordingl;,, the revised proposal o{ MYTP of Varanasi Airport considering
the shortfail of FY zorT-r8 and Fl'zor8-r9 in ccintroi period aorg- 2tJzo to 2a2}-2o24 has
been prepared anrl enclbsed he.rewith.

MoCA vide letter no. .{V-r4orrf 141/2015-AD {V'ol.V) dt.or.rci.eolq direpted AERA
to determine the Taliff of Varanasi .dirport which is proposed for leasing in znd phase of
PPP (copy enclosed). 

' r

MoCA vide letter no" 24a33loaxl2oto-AAl dt. o1.11.2o1o had approved UDI at
Varanasi airport for' 20 year6 (Copy enclosed)

'The. Revisef proposal has been prepared fot Varanasi Airport as per AERA

Methodoiogy"

r.Growth
The Traffi.c data has been updated up to F.Y.eor8-rg as.actual. Theleafter the growth rate
AS Dte. Ctf CI'MS has been takenla.hich is as under :
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2.Capex

The details of Proposed Capex are as under:-

a) Construction of New Terminal Building - Rs. 83o.45 cr.(Total Cost Rs.948 crs and aero
portion is 82.6%). (PDC:2023-24, April zoz3).

b) Modification of Existing Terminal Building including consultancy work-Rs.z3.5z crs
Clotal Cost Rs.25 crs and aero portion is 94.o2i). (PDC 2021-22).

c) Constru.ction of Residential Quarters- Rs.32.o3crs (total cost Rs.74 crs and quarter ratio
of aero portion is 58i r34). (PDC:zozr-zz).

d) Construction of Additional Parking Bays-Rs.9.5crs. (PDC-zoze-e3).
e) Surface Grading of entire operational area, construction of drainage system and

construction of rain water halvesting system - Rs. 14-6ocrs. (PDC 2o2o-21).
0 Provision of z nos of Passenger Boarding Bridge (PBB) -Rs.z.z3 crs (PDC: zozo-zr).
g) Renovation of washrooms and construction of New toilets in International Arrival

before Immigration including Electrical PA sy,stem i,/c renovation of \rlP lounge (both)-
R-s.4.5o crs.(PDC zozo-ar).

h) Construction of New Fire Station & Medical Centre-Rs.rr.85 crs.(PDC 2o2o-21)
i) Construction oflocaiizer and glide path building hut and antenna platform Rs.3.67 crs.j) Extension of existing 2nos arrival carousual -Rs. r.3r crs
k) Prolision ofone no. additional arrival caroususal- Rs.3.71crs.
l) Runway Mechnical Sweeper- Rs.7.3 crs
m) CFT r nos -Rs.4.S crs
n) Construction of Rlway End Safety Area (RESA) at both ends of Runway- Rs.r.8r crs.
o) Expansion of Apron for z nos .4C tlpe of aircraft- Rs.7.94 crs. (PDC:2o19-2o).
p) Vertical Extension of CISF Barrack i/c Quarter Guard. Rs. z.zo crs.
q) Construction of Administrative Block for AAI Staff. Rs.9.6a crs(total cost Rs.25.41 crs

and appiied employee ratio i.e 95,/251) (PDC 2019-20)"
r) Purchase of PBB and A\rDGS (z nos). Rs.4.o8 crs.
s) Provision of way finding sinages. Rs.i.49 crs
t) Supply of Passenger Baggage Trolley. Rs.z.oz crs.
u) Provision of UPS and GLF System. Rs. t.o8crs.
v) Modification of domestic BHS system for inline X-BIS. Rs.3.35 crs.
w) Provision of Inline Xbis- Rs.t9 crs.

A4iryort.-U_s"e['eetrfultative-eammitre_e3UQQ)

As per AERA Guidelines, AtiCC has alreadv been conducted on o8tt, November zorg at Varanasi
wherein Major Capex Proposed to Lre taken in control period was discussed before stakeholders.
The copy ofthe minutes of meeting are enclosed.

a, Onerating ElTrendi-t11gp

i.Ttll:-
Hybrid till as per the guidelines of AER lNational Civil Aviation Policy zo16, has been
adopted for calculating operating expenditure. Under Hybrid till, the 3o% of Non-
Aeronautical Revenue will be usedto cross-subsidies the Aeronautical charges. Accordingly,
Regulatory Asset Base as on ot.o4.zor7 has been bifurcated into a) Aeronautical Assets b)
Non-Aeronautical Assets and c) Common Assets.

ii.Exlrenses:-

The expenses appearing in the Trial Balance for the F.Y-2o17-18 & F.y- 2ot8-19 has been
bifureated intLr a) Aeronautical Expenses b) Nnn-Aeronautical expenses and c) Common
Expenses.



iii.[]ata:-

The data for expenses, income and assets are actuals for the F.Y-2o17-18 and F.Y- zorS-r9
and have been duly audited by C.A,G.

The space earmarked for Non-Aero activities in existing Termina] Building is 5.93% and
rz.4o7o for proposed New Terminal Building as per details shared by Dte. of Planning/Engg
(Scope of Work & Drawing).

iv.Retirement benefi t: -

Allocation for retirement benefrt has been made on revenue basis and has been allocated for
FY zorT-19 on the basis of actual and for FY 2018-19. 7% increase for Executive and 36%
increase for Non-Executive (Due to pay revision of l.ion-Executive) have been taken.
Allocations done in FY 2or9-2o with 7% increase on year to year basis and additional ro%
increase due to start ofoperation of New Domestic Terrninal Building is proposed (total r7%)
in F.Y.2023-24. This has been accepted by AERA while determining the Aeronautieal tariff of
Patna Airport.

v.Overheads: -

Apportionment of CHQ/ RHQ overheads made at CHQ on revenue basis and has been
allocated for FY 2017-18 on the basis of actual allocations done in FY zo17-18 with S% increase
on year to year basis. Further 95% of CHQ I RHQ overhead expenses have been considered
as Aeronautical activities. (5% considered for Non- Aeronautical activities). The above
assumption/basis have been accepted by AERA while determining the Aeronautical tariff of
Patna Airport.

The following assumptiolr have been made for projecting increase in Expenditure and
Revenue due to operationalize New Domestic Terminal Buiiding(FYz3-24):

a. Additional 10% increase in cost of Pay & Ailowances.
b. Additional inerease in cost of Upkeep expenses has been proposed as per proportionate

increase in area of the building (u r3%) and 10% in watch & Ward.
c. Additional 596 increase in cost of R&M(Civii) and ro% in R&M (Elect. & Electronics).
d. Additional 1oo% increase in cost of Electricity.
e. Additional 10% increase in Non-Aeronautical Revenue.

The above assumptions have been considered as discussed with APD Varanasi and as
considered in the tariff proposal of Patna airport where the new terminal building is also
proposed in the control period and AERA has accepted the same.

S. Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)
FRoR has been taken 14% for FY rz-18 to FY2o22-29 and rz.o3% for FY 2023-24 assuming that
6o% Debt for construction of New Terminai Building will be taken in the iast year i.e. FY zoz3-
24.
The above rates have been accepted by AERA while finalization tariff of Patna airport.

6. Depreciation
AAf's depreciation rate has been calculated upto March 2017 (F.Y.2ol6-1,-,J. From Fl'2012-18
onwards depreciation has been worked out as per rates prescr:iLred bv AERA.Half yearly rate of
depreciation has been calculated for additions in form ro(a) for r"t year of capitalization.

7. Taxation
Tax Rate have been taken 34.608% for FY2or7-r8, 34.944% for FY :or8-r9 and 25.t7'% from F\
2019-20 till FY 20z3-24 as per Corporate Tax preseribed by CBDT.
The Income tax calculation has been worked out on the basis ofdepreciation rates as per Income
Tax Act.

.-.3-



8. Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)

ARR has been worked out as per the AERA Methodology considering the above building
blocks: -
ARR OR on Canex +.Deorecia +Ta-r)-ro2i, of Non-Aer'0nautical ue.
As per the MYTP, Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the first control period on
Hybrid Till basis (F!' 2or9-2o to Fy 2oz3-24) has been worked out to Rs.S99.24 crores and
PV of Target revenue is Rs.446.87 cr. The shortfall for the FY 17-18 and FY r8-t9 works out
to Rs.2ti.84 Cr. The total prolected revenue at the proposed rate is 473.28 Cr. against the
target re\€nue of Rs. 473.72 Cr. The sho
the next control period"

9. Revenue Stream to reeoa€r ARR

rt recovery of ARR Rs. o.44 Cr. is to be adjusted in

ElislinE Proposed lncrease {%}
h Rate 225 29 237 EO 5

The following revenue streams are available to recover the AR-R;

i. L+Tding chqrges: - landing charges have been increased based on the average landing
of the aircraft and is proposed to increase by 4r% for Domestic randing an"d by rg*
Intemational landing fuom the existing charges w.e.f. o1.o1.2o2o till 3r.o3.zozb. en
increase of4% thereafter on year on yeai basis frorn Fy zozo-zr onward i is p'roposed.
The charges have been proposed in order to have a uniformity with other maior airports
of .A.4,I and have been approved by AERA in the recent past i.e. patna Ajrport.

ii. Parking charges: -Parking charges are proposed to increases in Domestic parking by
rzo96 and Inter,ational parking charges by 9r2o fron the existirg charges *ie.i.
o1.o1.2o2o till 31.o9.2o2o. An inerease of 4% thereafter on )ear on yeir basiJ from Fy
zoso-zr onwards. Existing and proposed Ianding charges are as under:
TI9 :!*ggl have treen proposed in order to hare'a unilormity with other major airports
of AAI and have been approved by AERA"

iii. Fue-I Throughput charges: - In r:rder tc, rationalize,5% increase is proposed for Fy
w.e.f. or.or.zozo. N. increase is proposed for the subsequent Jiears. iproposed Rate-
Rs.z37.6o per KL and Existing Rate-R-i. zz6.z9 per KL).

tv UDF:-The above charges have been proposed to recover ARR and balance is proposed to
recover from the uDF. 'rhe revise UDF for both Domestic and Internatio"al uie p'roposJ
w.e.f or.ot.zo2o.

Oil Throughput

+-



UDF (INR)

Percentage
IncreaseProposedExisting

Proposed Rates
(or.or.zozo

To 31.*r3.soz4)
IIDF Rates

PST(F)
Rates

Per deParting
passenger

52%

3461-150i -771-
(PAX)

Nr:r Increase
1216l-n27l-8el-A-x)

PSF(F) is ProPose dtobe subsumed u.ith LiDF.
is proposed only PSF(F) is subsumed r'r'ith UDF'

No Increase in UDF for International Passenger

v. Aviation Seeuritv Fee {ASF) will continue to be charged as rate prescribed by MoCA'

The up-dated MYTP along with the Annual Tariff Pmposals is enclosed for your consideration

and approval.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority

You

Executive Director(JVC/Tari io

Encl:- A.s abole

t .z.O

)

\3

CoDv to:t"i.'"*rronul,xecutive 
Director' AAI'Northern Region'New Delhi

z. Ai[o* Director.AAl,Varanasi'Airport'

Copy for information to:

1. OSD to Chairman

z. Member(Planning) IED enAA Ne
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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

VARANASI AIRPORT - PROPOSED RATE CARD FOR AERONAUTICAL SERVICES 

 FOR F.Y. 2019-20 
EFFECTIVE FROM 1st JANUARY 2020 TO 31 MARCH 2020 

(I) (a) Landing Charges - International flights 
 
Weight of the Aircraft Proposed Rate Per Landing (In INR) 

Upto 25 MT 
 260 Per 1MT 
 

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 
 6500+ 487 per 1MT in excess of 25 MT 
 
 

Above 50 MT up to 100 
18675+ 563 per 1MT in excess of 50 MT 
 
 

Above 100 MT to 200 MT 
46825+ 649 per 1MT in excess of 100 MT 
 
 

Above 200 MT 

111725+ 779 per 1MT in excess of 200 
MT 
 
 

   

(b) Landing Charges – Domestic Flights 

Weight of the Aircraft Proposed Rate Per Landing (In INR) 

Upto 25 MT 
173 Per 1MT 
 

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 
 4325+ 303 per 1MT in excess of 25 MT 

 
 

Above 50 MT up to 100 
11900+ 346 per 1MT in excess of 50 MT 

 
 

Above 100 MT to 200 MT 
29200+ 422 per 1MT in excess of 100 MT 

  
 

Above 200 MT 

71400+ 476 per 1MT in excess of 200 MT 
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1. No Landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum 
certified Capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule 
operators at airport and b) helicopters of all types C) DGCA approved Flying 
school/flying training Institute aircrafts. 

2. All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated 
as Domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight 
number assigned to such flights. 

3. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg). 
4. Flight operating under Regional connectivity scheme will be completely 

exempted from Landing charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized 
by GOI. 

 

 

II) PARKING CHARGES 
 

Proposed Rates (In INR) 

Weight of the Aircraft 

Parking Charges per 
Hour( First two hours 
after free parking 
period) 

Parking Charges per 
Hour(beyond four hours) 

Upto 25 MT 3.37 Per Hour Per 1MT 6.75 Per Hour Per MT 

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 
84.36+4.50 per Hour  
per MT in excess of 25 
MT 

168.73+9.00  per MT per 
Hour in excess of 25 MT 

Above 50 MT up to 100 

196.85+9.00 per 1MT 
per Hour  in excess of 
50 MT 
 

393.70+18.00  per MT per 
Hour  in excess of 50 MT 
 

Above 100 MT to 200 MT 

646.80+11.25   per 1MT 
per Hours  in excess of 
100 MT 

1293.59+22.50 per MT per 
Hours  in excess of 100 MT 

Above 200 MT 

1771.66+12.37  per1 
MT per Hours in excess 
of 200 MT 

3543.32+24.75 per MT per 
Hours in excess of 200 MT 
 
 

 
Notes- 
1. No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking 

period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between 

touch down time and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 

15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to 

take off point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual 

time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before take-off. 

2. For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the 

nearest hour. 
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3. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT. 

4. Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee. 

5. At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours 

normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double 

the normal parking charges.  

6. Night parking charges (between 2200 hours to 0600 hours) will be similar to the parking 

and housing charges as per table above. Night parking charges are waived off in 

principle for all domestic scheduled operators at Varanasi Airport if the State 

Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF<5%. The above waiver of night 

parking charges will be made applicable from the date of implementation of <5% tax on 

ATF by the State Govt.  In the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the 

State Govt., the relief of free night parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn 

for all the airports within the jurisdiction of the said State.  

7. Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed 

by AIC issued on this subject by DGCA. 

8. For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of Rs. 20.00 per hour per 

MT beyond 24 hours is to be payable. 

 

 

III) FUEL THROUGHPUT CHARGES 
 

Proposed Rate Per KL (IN INR) 

Rs. 237.60/- 

 

 
IV) USER DEVELOPMENT FEES (UDF) 
 

Passenger 
Proposed UDF 

(per embarking passenger) 

Domestic                         Rs.   346/- 

 International Passenger Rs. 1216/- 

 
PSF (F) is proposed to be subsumed in the UDF. 
 

Notes:- 
 

a) Collection charges: if the payment is made in accordance within period 
prescribed under credit policy of AAI, then collection charges at INR Rs. 5.00 per 
departing passenger shall be paid by AAI. No collection charges shall be paid in 
case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the prescribed credit 
period or in case of part payment. To be eligible to claim this collection charges, 
the airlines should have no overdue on any account with AAI. 

b) No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators. 
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c) For conversion of UDF in foreign currency, the RBI reference conversion rate as 

on the last day of the previous month for tickets issued in the 1st fortnight and 

rate as on 15th of the month for tickets issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be 

adopted. 

d)  Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01/01/2020.   
e) No UDF/PSF (Facilitation) will be levied for Transit Passengers. 

 

V) Aviation Security Fee : Applicable as prescribed by MoCA. 

VI Exemption from levy and collection from UDF/ASF at     
the Airports  

 
The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-
AAI dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the following categories of 
persons from levy and collection of UDF/ASF. 
 

(a) Children (under age of 2 years), 

(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport, 

(c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the 
particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground 
personnel),  

(d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed 
Forces, 

(e) Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions. 

(f)
  

Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the 
passengers transiting up to 24 hrs.  “A passenger is treated in transit only if 
onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of 
the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated 
as transit passenger”). 

(g) Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing 
i.e. technical problems or weather conditions. 
 
 
 

 
VII) GENERAL CONDITION:   

a) All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are 
payable in addition to above charges. 

b) Flight operating under Regional connectivity scheme will be completely 
exempted from charges as per Order No.20/2016-17 dated 31/03/2017 of the 
Authority from the date the scheme is operationalized by GOI. 
 
 

 
 




